

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION © NO. 154 OF 2006 in WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s).
136 OF 2003

PARAMJIT BHASIN AND ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondent(s)
(with appln. for exem. from filing O.T. and office report)

with Contempt Petition © No. 321/2007 in WP(C) No. 136/2003
(with office report)

Contempt Petition © No. 88/2008 in WP(C) No. 136/2003

Contempt Petition © No. 28/2010 in WP(C) No. 136/2003
(With office report)

Date: 06/09/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Saurabh Kirpal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, Adv.
M/s. Coac & Co.

Mr. Manish Pitale, Adv.
Mr. Wasi Haider, Adv.
Mr. C.S.Ashri, Adv.

Mr. D.P.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Parveen Kuamr Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Sushita Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Roy, Adv.

Mr. Arun K.Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Rekha Palli, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. H.P.Raval, ASG,
Ms. Asha G.Nair, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. T.S.Doabia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aman Ahluwalia, Adv.
Mr. Manpreet S.Doabia, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. D.S.Mahra, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nandan Sawhney, Adv.
Mr. R.N.Karanjawala, Adv.
Ms. Manik Karanjawala, Adv.
MS. Ruby Singh Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. Abeer Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Ohri, Adv.
M/s. Karanjawala & Co.

Mr. A.Mariarputham, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Amarjeet Singh Girsra, Adv.
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay V.Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthry, Adv.
Mr. Mohit Paul, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Matta, Adv.

Ms. Shobha Dixit, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.K.Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. V.Madhukar AAG,
Mr. Jayendra Sarada, Adv.
Mr. J.K.Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. L.K.Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Pal Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. S.S.Shamshery, Adv.
Mr. J.K.Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. T.Harish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. P.Prashantu, Adv.
Mr. V.Vasudevan, Adv.

Mr. Pragyan P.Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P.V.Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R.Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Malviya, Adv.

Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.
Mr. D.K.Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Tara Chand Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.

-3-

Mr. Vikrant Singh Bais, Adv.
Mr. B.S.Banthia, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhi, AAG
Mr. Devanshu Kumar Devesh, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.

Ms. H.Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Renuka Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Esward Belho, Adv.
Ms. K.Enatoli Sema, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.
Mr. KH.Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. R.Satish, Adv.
Mr. Janaranjan Das, Adv.
Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Pal, Adv.
M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advs.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Contempt Petition @ Nos. 154/2006, 321/2007, 28/2010
and 88/2008:

The contempt petitions are dismissed in terms of the
signed order.

(Shashi Sareen) (Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) Nos. 154 OF 2006,
321 OF 2007, 88 OF 2008 AND 28 OF 2010

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) No. 136 OF 2003

PARAMJIT BHASIN & ORS. ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Contempt Petition(C) Nos. 154 of 2006, 321 of 2007, 28
of 2010:

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission
to withdraw the above contempt petitions. Permission is
granted. The contempt petitions are dismissed as withdrawn
with liberty to take such steps as are available in law.

Contempt Petition No. 88 of 2008:

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission

to withdraw the contempt petition. Permission is granted.
The contempt petition is dismissed as withdrawn with
liberty to take such steps as are available in law.

-2-

2. However, we hope that the State Governments and
their officers become alive to the spirit expressed in the
Supreme Court order and take necessary action against the
erring persons, if any, and the erring truck owners.

.....J.
(V.S.SIRPURKAR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
September 6, 2010.